CLEARVIEW WATER SUPPLY AGENCY

BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING
Wednesday, September 18, 2024

3:00 p.m.
AGENDA

1. CALL TO ORDER

2. ROLL CALL

3. PUBLIC COMMENT

4. ADDITIONS TO OR DELETIONS FROM THE AGENDA
5. CONSENT AGENDA

A. Minutes

. July 17, 2024
B. Disbursements — In the amount of $578,184.07
C. Vouchers - In the amount of $575,619.62

6. UNFINISHED BUSINESS
None
7. NEW BUSINESS

A. Memo of Understanding — Clearview Water Supply System Improvements
Paul Richart, Engineering & Development Director

8. REPORTS

A. Maintenance and Operations Report
Tyler Gardner, Field Operations Manager

B. Financial Report
Alexis Dickie, Finance Manager

C. Engineering & Development Report
Paul Richart, Engineering & Development Director

. NEXT MEETING DATEAWWD
October 16, 2024 - 3:00 pm

10. ADJOURNMENT



Clearview Water Supply Agency (CWSA) Date: July 17, 2024

CWSA BOARD MEETING MINUTES

Attendees:

e Donna Cross, CWSA President
e Skip Schott, CWSA Secretary
e John Warner, CWSA Board

e Mike Johnson, CVWD

e Curt Brees, SLWD

e Paul Richart, AWWD

e Ashley Rindero, AWWD
Heather Earnheart, AWWD
Tyler Gardner, AWWD
Darren DeMontes, AWWD
Caryn Saban, AWWD

Diana Storm, AWWD

Alexis Dickie, AWWD

Tyan Schreck, AWWD

Devin Hancock, AWWD

1. CALL TO ORDER
The meeting was called to order at 3:03 pm.

2. ROLL CALL
Roll Call was taken. All three Board Members were present.

3. PUBLIC COMMENT
There were no public comments.

4. ADDITIONS TO OR DELETIONS FROM THE AGENDA
Agenda item 6.A. was added — Amendment to ILA.

5. CONSENT AGENDA
A. Minutes

I. May 15, 2024
B. Disbursements — In the amount of $626,497.36
C. Vouchers — In the amount of $385,287.27

Motion: CWSA Board Member Schott moved to approve the consent agenda as
presented. The motion was seconded by Board Member Warner. The motion passed 3-0.



6. UNFINISHED BUSINESS
A. Revised ILA Language for Quorum

Paul Richart recommended a sentence be replaced that says that a quorum is defined as
the majority of the members of the entire Board of Directors, which means at least two (2)
for the Clearview Water Supply Agency.

Motion: CWSA Board Member Schott moved to rescind the approval of Amendment 2
from action taken on May 15, 2024, as presented. The motion was seconded by Board
Member Warner. The motion passed 3-0.

Motion: CWSA Board Member Warner moved to Approve revised Amendment No. 2,
substituting the sentence "A quorum is defined as a majority of the members of the entire
Board of Directors.” for the section sentence of section 3.7 Quorum as presented. The
motion was seconded by Board Member Schott. The motion passed 3-0.

7. NEW BUSINESS

A. Amended WSRMP ILA Resolution No. 23-2024
Paul Richart, Engineering & Development Director

Paul Richart provided a summary of the memo that the Water and Sewer Risk
Management Pool (WSRMP) is making administrative housekeeping updates of the
original interlocal agreement forming the pool from 1988. The summary of changes
included in the board packet was prepared by WSRMP.

Motion: CWSA Board Member Scott moved to approve the Resolution No. 23-2024 as
presented. The motion was seconded by Board Member Warner. The motion passed 3-0.

B. Resolution No. 24-2024 for LGIP Authorization
Ashley Rindero, Finance Director

Ashley Rindero provided a summary of the memo requesting approval of Resolution No.
24-2024 to add John McClellan, Alexis Dickie, Ashley Rindero, and Donna Cross to make
withdrawals and deposits to LGIP. This also withdraws Jeff Clarke, Sri Krishnan, and Mike
Pivec as authorized signatories for Clearview Water Supply Agency in the LGIP.

Motion: CWSA Board Member Scott moved to approve the Resolution No. 24-2024 as
presented. The motion was seconded by Board Member Warner. The motion passed 3-0.

8. REPORTS

A. Maintenance and Operations Report
Tyler Gardner, Field Operations Manager

Tyler Gardner provided a summary of the monthly operations report as attached. They
had 2 emergency call outs for power outages and 1 power outage. They performed
routine housekeeping, routine maintenance, safety inspections, annual fire alarm
certification, and a flow control valve was rebuilt.



10.

B. Financial Report
Alexis Dickie, Finance Manager

Alexis Dickie provided a summary of the monthly financial report as attached. She
reviewed the Key Bank balance, LGIP balance, combined monetary assets balance,
voucher and disbursement amounts, and water consumption.

C. Engineering & Development Report
Paul Richart, Engineering & Development Director

Paul Richart stated that they are moving forward to make the improvements to the station
based on agenda item 6.A. The revised ILA will be sent out for signature through
DocuSign. Once that is signed, he will draft a Memo of Understanding that will be sent to
the three General Managers for review and comments.

NEXT MEETING DATE
September 18, 2024 at 3:00 pm

ADJOURNMENT
The meeting was adjourned at 3:30 pm.

Minutes Submitted by,

Caryn Saban, Executive Assistant
AWWD

Donna Cross
Board President



LDERWOOD

WATER & WASTEWATER
DISTRICT

3626- 156" Street SW o Lynnwood, WA 98087-5021 e 425-743-4605 e 425-742-4562 Fax ® www.awwd.com

MEMORANDUM
To: The Board of Directors
Donna J. Cross, President
Warren Schott, Secretary

John Warner, Board Member

From: Ashley Rindero, Finance Director
Date: September 18, 2024
Subject: Disbursements authorized by the Finance Director

Amount: $575,619.62 AMR

Pursuant to Clearview Water Supply’s Agency’s Resolution No. 01-2021, the Alderwood
Water & Wastewater District's Finance Director is authorized to prepare vouchers,
certify the claim and authorize the issuance of Agency checks, prior to acceptance and
approval of the Board of Directors for such expenses as water, utilities, reimbursement
of expenses and work orders submitted, and others deemed necessary for effective
operations. The following disbursements are presented for your review and ratification.



SUMMARY AND AUTHORIZATION FORM FOR SEPTEMBER 13TH & SEPTEMBER 27TH PAYROLL & OTHER DISBURSEMENTS:
September 13, 2024 July Expenses $575,619.62

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify under penalty of perjury that the materials have been furnished,
the services rendered as described herein and that each claim is a just, due
and unpaid obligation against Alderwood Water & Wastewater District, and that | am authorized

and certify said claim. . .
Digitally signed by Ashley

Ashley Rindero #indero

Date: 2024.09.16 15:16:28 -07'00'

Ashley Rindero, Finance Director
Alderwood Water & Wastewater District
Signed this 16 day of September

Prepared by:
Alexis Dickie

Allowed in the sum of:

$575,619.62




CERTIFICATION
State of Washington - County of Snohomish

I, the undersigned, do hearby certify under penalty of
perjury that the materials have been furnished, the
services rendered or the labor performed as described
herein and that each claim is a just, due and unpaid
obligation against Alderwood Water & Wastewater District,
and that I am authorized and certify said claim.

Subscribed on 9/18/2024  at Lynnwood,
Washington

ALDERWOOD WATER & WASTEWATER DISTRICT

(For Department or Taxing District)

Digitally signed by Ashley

ASh Iey Rlndero Rindero

Date: 2024.08.13 10:17:24 -07'00"

Approved & Authorized By Auditing Officer

. Digitally signed
CLEARVIEW WATER SUPPLY AGENCY AI XIS N
3626 156TH ST. SW e by Alexis Dickie
LYNNWOOD WA~ 98087-5021 D|Ck|e Date: 2024.08.13

08:21:18 -07'00'

As of the date 9/18/2024 , the Board of Commissioners, by a unanimous
vote, does approve for payment Vouchers 2021-0104 thru 2021-0104
included in the listing and further described as follows:

Water Maintenance Fund: $575,619.62
Sewer Maintenance Fund: $0.00
Water Construction Fund: $0.00
Sewer Construction Fund: $0.00

TOTAL $575,619.62

Chairman, Commissioner

Secretary, Commissioner

Vice President, Commissioner

Commissioner

Commissioner



TOTAL FUND 40 FUND 41 FUND 49 FUND 51

VOUCHER VOUCHER WATER SEWER WATER SEWER
NO. CLAIMANT PURPOSE AMOUNT ~ MAINTENANCE MAINTENANCE CONSTRUCTION CONSTRUCTION
2021-0104 ALDERWOOD WATER & WASTEW JULY 2024 EXP $575,619.62
Total $575,619.62

ALDERWOOD WATER & WASTEWATER DISTRICT PAGE 1 8/13/2024



LDERWOOD

WATER & WASTEWATER
DISTRICT
3626 156th St. S.W. Lynnwood, Washington 98087-5021 (425) 743-4605 Fax (425) 742-4562
TO: DATE: 7/31/2024
Clearview Water Supply Agency
3626 156th St SW
Lynnwood, WA 98087 INVOICE: 11320
Description Amount  CWSA Coding
Wholesale Water - 7/1/2024-8/1/2024 City of Everett 524,470.87 1-51-510-701
Pump Station Power - 6/9/2024-7/10/2024 8114 64th St SE, Snohomish Snoho Cnty PUD 31,726.10 1-51-515-101
Reservoir Power - 7/3/24-7/31/24 15830 73rd Ave SE, Snohomish Snoho Cnty PUD 44.59 1-51-510-301
Postage 0 pieces of mail @ $0.69 - 1-51-539-802
Photocopies 0 photocopies @ $0.15 - 1-51-539-802
Amount  GL Number
Comcast - Business Class Internet 7/19/24 139.98 1-51-533-101
Verizon - 6/7/2024-7/6/2024 Invoice 1,168.74 1-51-533-101
Ziply Fiber - CWSA Monthly Facility Access - 6/15/24 (Correction, wrong invoice billed) (4.45) 1-51-533-101
Ziply Fiber - CWSA Monthly Facility Access - 7/15/24 75.25 1-51-533-101
Ziply Fiber - July Service 6/28/24 to 7/27/24 1,137.43 1-51-533-101
Grainger - Pressure regulator 827.53 1-51-539-208
Elecsys International, LLC - July cell data services 22.10 1-51-539-614
Home Depot - Pipe clamp and pipe 83.35 1-51-539-208
ARG Industrial - Hose and valves 147.63 1-51-539-208
Home Depot - Pipecouplings, sealant 288.88 1-51-539-208
Home Depot - Brass adapter parts 14.54 1-51-539-208
Home Depot - Brass adapter parts 11.61 1-51-520-202
Home Depot - Brass parts 31.94 1-51-539-206
Home Depot - Brass adapter 6.74 1-51-539-206
Home Depot - Parts 20.06 1-51-539-208
Zoro.com - Interior Panel 18.44 1-51-539-407
Platt - Electrical supplies 205.49 1-51-539-407
Cuz Concrete Products - Septic tank pump 610.96 1-51-539-206
Home Depot - Part 6.89 1-51-539-208
Grainger - Door closer 577.56 1-51-539-208
Home Depot - Brass adapter 14.97 1-51-539-208
Home Depot - Brass parts, adapters 103.17 1-51-539-208
Home Depot - Glue 10.26 1-51-520-202
All Battery Sales & Service - Batteries 79.56 1-51-539-207
Electro Sonic - Parts 61.73 1-51-539-207
Harbor Freight - Torque wrench, tools 269.21 1-51-520-202
Advanced Filtration Co. of N.J., Inc. - Separator elements 990.10 1-51-539-211
Advanced Filtration Co. of N.J., Inc. - Coalescer elements 296.78 1-51-539-211
Core & Main - Gaskets 53.39 1-51-539-208
Grainger - Replacement lens 203.67 1-51-539-211
Hendricks Bennett, PLLC - Legal services 1,216.00 1-51-539-809
Hendricks Bennett, PLLC - Legal services 480.00 1-51-539-809
Grainger - Screwdriver, brushes (tools) 41.07 1-51-520-202
Hendricks Bennett, PLLC - Legal services 256.00 1-51-539-809
Work Order Work Order # Date Amount  GL Number
Work Order MECH-343209 7/1/2024 232,66 1-51-539-210
Work Order METER-343062 7/3/2024 299.15 1-51-539-210
Work Order WQ-343557 71312024 84.97 1-51-539-408
Work Order MECH-343577 71312024 348,99 1-51-539-210
Work Order MECH-343653 7/5/2024 290.83 1-51-539-210
Work Order MECH-343736 7/8/2024 364.59 1-51-539-210
Work Order MECH-343167 7/9/2024 271.81 1-51-539-206
Work Order MECH-343807 7/10/2024 174.33 1-51-539-210
Work Order MECH-343855 7/10/2024 116.33 1-51-539-211
Work Order WQ-343801 7/10/2024 84.97 1-51-539-408
Work Order MECH-343922 711212024 232,66 1-51-539-210
Work Order MECH-344043 7/15/2024 232.66 1-51-539-210
Work Order MECH-344128 711712024 232,66 1-51-539-210
Work Order MECH-343511 711712024 87.00 1-51-539-208
Work Order MECH-343605 711712024 116.33 1-51-539-210
Work Order WQ-344117 711712024 84.97 1-51-539-408
Work Order MECH-344358 7/18/2024 513.45 1-51-539-208
Work Order ELEC-344056 7/18/2024 261.00 1-51-539-408
Work Order SCADA-344022 7/19/2024 912,19 1-51-539-209
Work Order SCADA-344406 7/19/2024 649.50 1-51-539-209
Work Order MECH-344023 7/19/2024 348.99 1-51-539-210
Work Order MECH-344320 7/19/2024 116.33 1-51-539-210
Work Order MECH-344440 712212024 280.79 1-51-539-210
Work Order MECH-343606 712412024 174.50 1-51-539-210
Work Order WQ-344499 712412024 84.97 1-51-539-408
Work Order MECH-344505 712412024 232.83 1-51-539-210
Work Order MECH-343609 712612024 58.17 1-51-539-206
Work Order MECH-344620 712612024 232,66 1-51-539-210
Work Order ELEC-324893 7/29/2024 18.13 1-51-539-207
Work Order ELEC-344256 7/29/2024 65.25 1-51-539-207
Work Order ELEC-343917 712912024 355.34 1-51-539-207
Work Order MECH-344777 712912024 308.23 1-51-539-210
Work Order SCADA-343918 713112024 324.84 1-51-539-209
Work Order WQ-344834 713112024 84.97 1-51-539-408
Work Order MECH-344860 7/31/2024 308.23 1-51-539-210

C:\L lies\AppD: ing\OpenText\OTEdi\EC_contentserver162prod\c63666\2024 AWWD Billing to CWSA




Description Amount  CWSA Coding

Admin and Finance Hours through: 07/31/24
Staff Hours Rate Amount  GL Number
M. Buchanan 0.75 93.31 69.98 1-51-539-802
A. Dickie 3.00 93.31 279.93 1-51-539-802
A. Rindero 1.50 141.54 212.31 1-51-539-802
C. Saban 2.00 73.34 146.68 1-51-539-802
N. Salinas 4.00 65.29 261.16 1-51-539-802
T. Schreck 4.50 76.18 342,81 1-51-539-802
T. Shipley 0.25 53.30 13.33 1-51-539-802
TOTAL DUE $ 575,619.62
JAWWD Coding:
Purchased Water/Power
[1-00-466-500 556,196.97
1-00-184-400 - Utilities & Reimbursables Work Orders
1-00-466-500 - Row Labels  Sum of Amount Row Labels  Sum of Amount
[Other Revenue 1-51-533-101 2,516.95 1-51-539-210  § 4,527.42
1-00-474-600 9,911.48 1-51-539-614 22.10 1-51-539-206  $ 329.98
[1-00-184-400 9,511.17 1-51-520-202 332.15 1-51-539-408  § 685.85
[1-00-184-300 1-51-539-208 2,137.97 1-51-539-207  § 438.72
1-51-539-206 649.64 1-51-539-211  § 116.33
Total Invoice 1-51-539-407 223.93 1-51-539-208  § 600.45
1-51-539-207 141.29 1-51-539-209  $ 1,886.53
1-51-539-211 1,490.55 Grand Total $ 8,585.28
1-51-539-809 1,952.00
Grand Total 9,466.58

AWWD Labor

Row Labels  Sum of Amount
1-51-539-802  § 1,326.20
Grand Total § 1,326.20

Approved for Payment: Date:

General Manager

Aug 19, 2024

C:\L lies\AppD: ing\OpenText\OTEdi\EC_contentserver162prod\c63666\2024 AWWD Billing to CWSA



CERTIFICATION
State of Washington - County of Snohomish

I, the undersigned, do hearby certify under penalty of
perjury that the materials have been furnished, the
services rendered or the labor performed as described
herein and that each claim is a just, due and unpaid
obligation against Alderwood Water & Wastewater District,
and that I am authorized and certify said claim.

Subscribed on 9/18/2024
Washington

at Lynnwood,

ALDERWOOD WATER & WASTEWATER DISTRICT

(For Department or Taxing District)

Digitally signed by Ashley

Ashley Rindero Findgero

Date: 2024.09.09 11:46:49 -07'00"

Approved & Authorized By Auditing Officer

CLEARVIEW WATER SUPPLY AGENCY
3626 156TH ST. SW
LYNNWOOD WA ~ 98087-5021

Alexis
Dickie

Digitally signed by
Alexis Dickie

Date: 2024.09.09
07:29:16 -07'00'

As of the date 9/18/2024 , the Board of Commissioners, by a unanimous

vote, does approve for payment Vouchers 2021-0105
included in the listing and further described as follows:

Water Maintenance Fund:
Sewer Maintenance Fund:
Water Construction Fund:
Sewer Construction Fund:

TOTAL

thru 2021-0106

$578,184.07
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$578,184.07

Chairman, Commissioner

Secretary, Commissioner

Vice President, Commissioner

Commissioner

Commissioner



TOTAL FUND 40 FUND 41 FUND 49 FUND 51

VOUCHER VOUCHER WATER SEWER WATER SEWER
NO. CLAIMANT PURPOSE AMOUNT ~ MAINTENANCE MAINTENANCE CONSTRUCTION CONSTRUCTION
2021-0105 ALDERWOOD WATER & WASTEW AUG 2024 EXP $576,003.97
Total $576,003.97
2021-0106 CROSS VALLEY WATER DISTR AUG 2024 EXP $2,180.10
Total $2,180.10

ALDERWOOD WATER & WASTEWATER DISTRICT

PAGE 1 9/9/2024



LDERWOOD

WATER & WASTEWATER
DISTRICT
3626 156th St. S.W. Lynnwood, Washington 98087-5021 (425) 743-4605 Fax (425) 742-4562
TO: DATE: 8/31/2024
Clearview Water Supply Agency
3626 156th St SW
Lynnwood, WA 98087 INVOICE: 11344
Description Amount CWSA Coding
Wholesale Water - 8/2/2024-9/1/2024 City of Everett 531,325.08 1-51-510-701
Pump Station Power - 7/13/2024-8/6/2024 8114 64th St SE, Snohomish Snoho Cnty PUD 32,062.70 1-51-515-101
Reservoir Power - 8/1/24-8/30/24 15830 73rd Ave SE, Snohomish Snoho Cnty PUD 46.14 1-51-510-301
Postage 0 pieces of mail @ 6 $0.69 - 1-51-539-802
Photocopies 0 photocopies @ $0.15 - 1-51-539-802
Amount  GL Number
Comcast - Business Class Internet 8/19/24 139.98 1-51-533-101
Verizon - 7/7/2024-8/6/2024 Invoice 42.28 1-51-533-101
Ziply Fiber - CWSA Monthly Facility Access - 8/15/24 75.25 1-51-533-101
Ziply Fiber - Aug Service 7/28/24 to 8/27/24 1,141.04 1-51-533-101
Elecsys International, LLC - Aug cell data services 22.10 1-51-539-614
1 Ci icati Ci ion - Fire alarm system monitoring services 327.60 1-51-531-108
C icati Corp jion - Fire alarm system monitoring services 327.60 1-51-531-108
Work Order Work Order # Date Amount  GL Number
Work Order MECH-343860 8/1/2024 246.59 1-51-539-211
Work Order MECH-343856 8/1/2024 92,48 1-51-539-208
Work Order MECH-343857 8/1/2024 92,48 1-51-539-208
Work Order MECH-343858 8/1/2024 92.48 1-51-539-208
Work Order METER-344779 8/2/2024 421.19 1-51-539-210
Work Order MECH-345027 8/2/2024 280.79 1-51-539-210
Work Order MECH-345267 8/2/2024 140.40 1-51-539-208
Work Order MECH-345327 8/5/2024 240.24 1-51-539-210
Work Order MECH-344610 8/6/2024 404.95 1-51-539-210
Work Order MECH-345391 8/7/2024 246.59 1-51-539-210
Work Order ELEC-343051 8/8/2024 516.68 1-51-539-207
Work Order MECH-345218 8/9/2024 123.29 1-51-539-206
Work Order MECH-345435 8/9/2024 123.29 1-51-539-211
Work Order MECH-345519 8/12/2024 308.23 1-51-539-210
Work Order MECH-345644 8/12/12024 184.94 1-51-539-210
Work Order WQ-345385 8/12/2024 96.90 1-51-539-408
Work Order MECH-345718 8/14/2024 246.59 1-51-539-210
Work Order MECH-345792 8/16/2024 246.59 1-51-539-210
Work Order MECH-343859 8/16/2024 184.94 1-51-539-208
Work Order MECH-345294 8/16/2024 184.94 1-51-539-206
Work Order MECH-345624 8/19/2024 685.98 1-51-539-206
Work Order MECH-346035 8/19/2024 280.79 1-51-539-210
Work Order WQ-346087 8/21/2024 93.35 1-51-539-408
Work Order MECH-346093 8/21/12024 308.23 1-51-539-210
Work Order WQ-345709 8/21/2024 65.71 1-51-539-408
Work Order MECH-346181 8/23/2024 240.24 1-51-539-210
Work Order MECH-346315 8/26/2024 259.94 1-51-539-210
Work Order MECH-346393 8/28/2024 246.59 1-51-539-210
Work Order MECH-345996 8/28/2024 1,122.50 1-51-539-206
Work Order ELEC-345917 8/28/2024 146.17 1-51-539-207
Work Order ELEC-345918 8/28/2024 73.09 1-51-539-207
Work Order ELEC-345795 8/28/2024 189.32 1-51-539-207
Work Order ELEC-345798 8/28/2024 189.32 1-51-539-207
Work Order WQ-346386 8/29/2024 90.99 1-51-539-408
Work Order MECH-346495 8/30/2024 246.59 1-51-539-210
Work Order MECH-345436 8/30/12024 61.65 1-51-539-208
Work Order MECH-345442 8/30/12024 184.94 1-51-539-210
Work Order MECH-345439 8/30/12024 123.29 1-51-539-210
Work Order MECH-345729 8/30/2024 246.59 1-51-539-210
Work Order MECH-345730 8/30/2024 246.59 1-51-539-210
Admin and Finance Hours through: 08/31/24
Staff Hours Rate Amount  GL Number
M. Buchanan 1.50 97.97 146.96 1-51-539-802
A. Dickie 3.25 93.31 303.26 1-51-539-802
A. Rindero 0.00 141.54 - 1-51-539-802
C. Saban 1.00 73.34 73.34 1-51-539-802
N. Salinas 525 65.29 342,77 1-51-539-802
T. Schreck 0.50 76.18 38.09 1-51-539-802
T. Shipley 0.25 53.30 13.33 1-51-539-802
TOTAL DUE $ 576,003.97
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Description Amount
IAWWD Coding:
Purchased Water/Power
1-00-466-500 563,387.78
1-00-184-400 - Utilities & Reimbursables Work Orders
1-00-466-500 - Row Labels  Sum of Amount Row Labels
Other Revenue 1-51-533-101 1,398.55 1-51-539-210
1-00-474-600 10,494.20 1-51-539-614 22.10 1-51-539-206
1-00-184-400 2,121.99 1-51-531-108 655.20 1-51-539-408
1-00-184-300 Grand Total 2,075.85 1-51-539-207
1-51-539-211
Total Invoice 576,003.97 1-51-539-208
- ] Grand Total
AWWD Labor
Row Labels  Sum of Amount
1-51-539-802  § 917.75
Grand Total  § 917.75
Approved for Payment: Date:

General Manager

Digitally signed by John McClellan